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CNMV 
Markets Directorate General 
C/ Edison núm. 4 
28006 Madrid 
 

Madrid, July 6, 2026 
 
 
In accordance with article 227 of the Spanish Securities Markets and Investment Services Act 
(Ley de los Mercados de Valores y de los Servicios de Inversión), approved by Law 6/2023, 
of 17 March, and concordant provisions, is hereby reported the following 
 

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
Operations liquidity agreement 
 
On June 25, 2021, Pharma Mar, S.A. entered into a liquidity agreement with JB CAPITAL 
MARKETS, SOCIEDAD DE VALORES, S.A.U. in order to promote the liquidity of the 
transactions and the regularity of the listing of its shares, which entered into force on June 28, 
2021 and whose operation would be effective as of 13 July 2021, as communicated to the 
market through other relevant information of this date (with registration number 10,583). 
Subsequently, on June 30, 2026, the Company resolved to temporarily suspend the 
aforementioned liquidity agreement, effective as of the close of trading on that same day, June 
30, 2026, in order to carry out the acquisition of treasury shares pursuant to the authorization 
granted by the General Shareholders’ Meeting held on June 30, 2026, as disclosed to the 
market through other relevant information of June 30, 2026 (registration number 41636). 
 
In compliance with the provisions of section 2.b) of Rule Fourth of Circular 1/2017, of 26 April, 
of the National Securities Market Commission, on liquidity agreements, below are detailed the 
operations carried out under the aforementioned liquidity agreement corresponding to the 
period between 1 April 2026 and 30 June 2026. 
 
 

  Shares Amount (€) Average 
Price 

Initial amount as per Agreement (25/06/2021) 76,000 6,000,960.00   
Initial amount Period (01/04/2026) 109,247 5,174,661.70   
Purchases 183,373 -16,488,590.25 89.92 
Sales -201,570 18,460,267.60 91.58 
Costs directly relating to the Stock Exchange operations   3,548.21   
Total amount 91,050 7,142,790.84   

 
 
Below is a detail of the transactions carried out on treasury stock during the period covered by 
this communication (01/04/2026 to 30/06/2026).  
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Buy/sells Date Number 
of shares Block Number 

operations 
Average 
price (€) Cash Shares as of 

relevant date 
Effective 
amount 

Initial      5,174,661.70 109,247  

Disposals 01 / 04 / 2026 -5,000 N 38 89.52 447,585.50 104,247 5,622,247.20 
Disposals 02 / 04 / 2026 -7,000 N 25 90.40 632,800.00 97,247 6,255,047.20 
Acquisitions 07 / 04 / 2026 8,000 N 18 87.05 -696,400.00 105,247 5,558,647.20 
Disposals 07 / 04 / 2026 -1,250 N 4 89.10 111,375.00 103,997 5,670,022.20 
Disposals 08 / 04 / 2026 -5,000 N 30 89.55 447,750.00 98,997 6,117,772.20 
Disposals 09 / 04 / 2026 -6,000 N 24 90.56 543,382.80 92,997 6,661,155.00 
Disposals 10 / 04 / 2026 -4,000 N 13 93.19 372,750.00 88,997 7,033,905.00 
Acquisitions 13 / 04 / 2026 2,000 N 7 92.60 -185,200.00 90,997 6,848,705.00 
Disposals 13 / 04 / 2026 -4,000 N 22 92.84 371,350.00 86,997 7,220,055.00 
Acquisitions 14 / 04 / 2026 1,000 N 1 93.30 -93,300.00 87,997 7,126,755.00 
Disposals 14 / 04 / 2026 -4,000 N 13 93.84 375,350.00 83,997 7,502,105.00 
Acquisitions 15 / 04 / 2026 2,000 N 6 95.93 -191,850.00 85,997 7,310,255.00 
Disposals 15 / 04 / 2026 -4,000 N 8 96.03 384,100.00 81,997 7,694,355.00 
Acquisitions 16 / 04 / 2026 3,000 N 15 96.22 -288,650.00 84,997 7,405,705.00 
Disposals 16 / 04 / 2026 -3,000 N 5 96.90 290,700.00 81,997 7,696,405.00 
Acquisitions 17 / 04 / 2026 2,000 N 6 96.98 -193,950.00 83,997 7,502,455.00 
Disposals 17 / 04 / 2026 -3,000 N 11 97.80 293,400.00 80,997 7,795,855.00 
Acquisitions 20 / 04 / 2026 3,000 N 9 94.82 -284,450.00 83,997 7,511,405.00 
Disposals 20 / 04 / 2026 -2,000 N 3 95.58 191,150.00 81,997 7,702,555.00 
Acquisitions 21 / 04 / 2026 4,500 N 9 94.68 -426,050.00 86,497 7,276,505.00 
Disposals 21 / 04 / 2026 -2,000 N 5 95.33 190,650.00 84,497 7,467,155.00 
Acquisitions 22 / 04 / 2026 4,000 N 5 93.98 -375,900.00 88,497 7,091,255.00 
Disposals 22 / 04 / 2026 -2,000 N 17 94.37 188,745.60 86,497 7,280,000.60 
Disposals 23 / 04 / 2026 -5,000 N 18 95.84 479,200.00 81,497 7,759,200.60 
Acquisitions 24 / 04 / 2026 5,000 N 16 95.23 -476,150.00 86,497 7,283,050.60 
Disposals 24 / 04 / 2026 -5,000 N 10 96.87 484,350.00 81,497 7,767,400.60 
Acquisitions 27 / 04 / 2026 3,000 N 4 95.62 -286,850.00 84,497 7,480,550.60 
Disposals 27 / 04 / 2026 -4,000 N 10 95.86 383,450.00 80,497 7,864,000.60 
Acquisitions 28 / 04 / 2026 1,000 N 3 95.20 -95,200.00 81,497 7,768,800.60 
Disposals 28 / 04 / 2026 -5,000 N 11 97.14 485,700.00 76,497 8,254,500.60 
Acquisitions 29 / 04 / 2026 3,000 N 7 96.93 -290,800.00 79,497 7,963,700.60 
Disposals 29 / 04 / 2026 -4,000 N 12 97.17 388,667.05 75,497 8,352,367.65 
Acquisitions 30 / 04 / 2026 4,000 N 7 95.01 -380,050.00 79,497 7,972,317.65 
Disposals 30 / 04 / 2026 -3,000 N 20 96.87 290,608.00 76,497 8,262,925.65 
Disposals 04 / 05 / 2026 -6,000 N 22 99.55 597,300.00 70,497 8,860,225.65 
Disposals 05 / 05 / 2026 -4,000 N 19 102.50 410,000.00 66,497 9,270,225.65 
Acquisitions 06 / 05 / 2026 3,000 N 11 103.13 -309,400.00 69,497 8,960,825.65 
Disposals 06 / 05 / 2026 -3,000 N 9 103.60 310,800.00 66,497 9,271,625.65 
Acquisitions 07 / 05 / 2026 3,000 N 12 103.87 -311,600.00 69,497 8,960,025.65 
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Buy/sells Date Number 
of shares Block Number 

operations 
Average 
price (€) Cash Shares as of 

relevant date 
Effective 
amount 

Disposals 07 / 05 / 2026 -3,000 N 11 103.90 311,701.20 66,497 9,271,726.85 
Acquisitions 08 / 05 / 2026 5,189 N 31 99.58 -516,702.65 71,686 8,755,024.20 
Acquisitions 11 / 05 / 2026 3,000 N 17 99.27 -297,800.00 74,686 8,457,224.20 
Disposals 11 / 05 / 2026 -3,000 N 9 100.52 301,550.00 71,686 8,758,774.20 
Acquisitions 12 / 05 / 2026 4,000 N 9 97.64 -390,550.00 75,686 8,368,224.20 
Acquisitions 13 / 05 / 2026 4,000 N 4 96.66 -386,650.00 79,686 7,981,574.20 
Disposals 13 / 05 / 2026 -2,000 N 2 97.30 194,600.00 77,686 8,176,174.20 
Acquisitions 14 / 05 / 2026 3,000 N 10 97.33 -291,994.90 80,686 7,884,179.30 
Disposals 14 / 05 / 2026 -3,000 N 4 97.80 293,400.00 77,686 8,177,579.30 
Acquisitions 15 / 05 / 2026 3,000 N 14 96.65 -289,950.00 80,686 7,887,629.30 
Disposals 15 / 05 / 2026 -1,000 N 1 97.20 97,200.00 79,686 7,984,829.30 
Acquisitions 18 / 05 / 2026 5,000 N 24 95.66 -478,300.00 84,686 7,506,529.30 
Disposals 18 / 05 / 2026 -3,000 N 10 96.43 289,300.00 81,686 7,795,829.30 
Acquisitions 19 / 05 / 2026 8,000 N 21 94.21 -753,716.90 89,686 7,042,112.40 
Disposals 20 / 05 / 2026 -9,000 N 32 96.49 868,402.60 80,686 7,910,515.00 
Acquisitions 21 / 05 / 2026 2,000 N 4 99.70 -199,400.00 82,686 7,711,115.00 
Disposals 21 / 05 / 2026 -5,000 N 7 100.31 501,550.00 77,686 8,212,665.00 
Acquisitions 22 / 05 / 2026 2,000 N 14 100.05 -200,100.00 79,686 8,012,565.00 
Disposals 22 / 05 / 2026 -4,000 N 11 100.38 401,500.00 75,686 8,414,065.00 
Acquisitions 25 / 05 / 2026 2,000 N 6 101.70 -203,400.00 77,686 8,210,665.00 
Disposals 25 / 05 / 2026 -4,000 N 18 101.85 407,406.30 73,686 8,618,071.30 
Acquisitions 26 / 05 / 2026 3,000 N 9 101.10 -303,295.00 76,686 8,314,776.30 
Disposals 26 / 05 / 2026 -3,000 N 16 101.30 303,900.00 73,686 8,618,676.30 
Acquisitions 27 / 05 / 2026 3,000 N 14 101.18 -303,553.00 76,686 8,315,123.30 
Disposals 27 / 05 / 2026 -3,000 N 10 101.48 304,450.00 73,686 8,619,573.30 
Acquisitions 28 / 05 / 2026 2,000 N 8 99.45 -198,900.00 75,686 8,420,673.30 
Disposals 28 / 05 / 2026 -5,000 N 22 100.09 500,442.00 70,686 8,921,115.30 
Acquisitions 29 / 05 / 2026 4,000 N 9 100.48 -401,900.00 74,686 8,519,215.30 
Disposals 29 / 05 / 2026 -3,020 N 12 100.90 304,706.00 71,666 8,823,921.30 
Acquisitions 01 / 06 / 2026 6,000 N 14 98.79 -592,750.00 77,666 8,231,171.30 
Disposals 01 / 06 / 2026 -2,000 N 4 101.30 202,600.00 75,666 8,433,771.30 
Acquisitions 02 / 06 / 2026 6,000 N 14 97.63 -585,800.00 81,666 7,847,971.30 
Disposals 02 / 06 / 2026 -3,000 N 4 99.00 297,000.00 78,666 8,144,971.30 
Acquisitions 03 / 06 / 2026 5,000 N 13 95.10 -475,523.60 83,666 7,669,447.70 
Disposals 03 / 06 / 2026 -2,000 N 2 95.55 191,100.00 81,666 7,860,547.70 
Acquisitions 04 / 06 / 2026 4,000 N 7 93.63 -374,500.00 85,666 7,486,047.70 
Disposals 04 / 06 / 2026 -1,000 N 2 93.85 93,850.00 84,666 7,579,897.70 
Disposals 05 / 06 / 2026 -8,000 N 20 96.43 771,457.90 76,666 8,351,355.60 
Acquisitions 08 / 06 / 2026 10,000 N 24 91.83 -918,317.50 86,666 7,433,038.10 
Acquisitions 09 / 06 / 2026 5,000 N 13 85.44 -427,200.00 91,666 7,005,838.10 
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Buy/sells Date Number 
of shares Block Number 

operations 
Average 
price (€) Cash Shares as of 

relevant date 
Effective 
amount 

Acquisitions 10 / 06 / 2026 2,000 N 6 82.84 -165,673.60 93,666 6,840,164.50 
Disposals 10 / 06 / 2026 -1,000 N 1 83.45 83,450.00 92,666 6,923,614.50 
Acquisitions 11 / 06 / 2026 300 N 1 83.85 -25,155.00 92,966 6,898,459.50 
Disposals 11 / 06 / 2026 -2,900 N 9 85.18 247,025.00 90,066 7,145,484.50 
Acquisitions 12 / 06 / 2026 6,000 N 30 71.44 -428,650.00 96,066 6,716,834.50 
Disposals 12 / 06 / 2026 -400 N 1 87.00 34,800.00 95,666 6,751,634.50 
Acquisitions 15 / 06 / 2026 5,000 N 7 68.43 -342,150.00 100,666 6,409,484.50 
Acquisitions 16 / 06 / 2026 5,000 N 23 67.22 -336,098.00 105,666 6,073,386.50 
Disposals 16 / 06 / 2026 -2,000 N 2 68.30 136,600.00 103,666 6,209,986.50 
Acquisitions 17 / 06 / 2026 3,000 N 12 68.44 -205,320.70 106,666 6,004,665.80 
Disposals 17 / 06 / 2026 -3,000 N 3 68.62 205,850.00 103,666 6,210,515.80 
Acquisitions 18 / 06 / 2026 3,000 N 5 69.72 -209,150.00 106,666 6,001,365.80 
Disposals 18 / 06 / 2026 -2,000 N 2 70.50 141,000.00 104,666 6,142,365.80 
Acquisitions 19 / 06 / 2026 3,000 N 10 69.18 -207,550.00 107,666 5,934,815.80 
Disposals 19 / 06 / 2026 -3,000 N 3 69.20 207,600.00 104,666 6,142,415.80 
Acquisitions 22 / 06 / 2026 4,000 N 16 68.90 -275,600.00 108,666 5,866,815.80 
Disposals 22 / 06 / 2026 -1,000 N 1 69.65 69,650.00 107,666 5,936,465.80 
Acquisitions 23 / 06 / 2026 2,000 N 3 68.98 -137,950.00 109,666 5,798,515.80 
Disposals 23 / 06 / 2026 -5,000 N 11 69.27 346,360.00 104,666 6,144,875.80 
Acquisitions 24 / 06 / 2026 2,000 N 8 70.48 -140,950.00 106,666 6,003,925.80 
Disposals 24 / 06 / 2026 -5,000 N 10 70.56 352,800.00 101,666 6,356,725.80 
Acquisitions 25 / 06 / 2026 141 N 1 71.60 -10,095.60 101,807 6,346,630.20 
Disposals 25 / 06 / 2026 -4,000 N 9 72.83 291,300.00 97,807 6,637,930.20 
Acquisitions 26 / 06 / 2026 2,729 N 11 72.22 -197,080.55 100,536 6,440,849.65 
Disposals 26 / 06 / 2026 -3,000 N 9 72.33 216,982.00 97,536 6,657,831.65 
Acquisitions 29 / 06 / 2026 4,000 N 35 73.09 -292,365.80 101,536 6,365,465.85 
Disposals 29 / 06 / 2026 -4,000 N 8 73.15 292,600.00 97,536 6,658,065.85 
Acquisitions 30 / 06 / 2026 514 N 9 75.29 -38,697.45 98,050 6,619,368.40 
Disposals 30 / 06 / 2026 -7,000 N 21 75.28 526,970.65 91,050 7,146,339.05 

 


